� Scenario A: A 5-year decline in prices with an overall drop of 41% from their peak value through
the cycle

� Scenario B: A 6-year decline in prices with an overall drop of 51% from their peak value through
the cycle

The forecasted annual property price changes for each scenario is shown in Table 11.

-

It is accepted that this is not an exact science (there are at least 40 economic determinants of house
prices, OECD) but it gives a good input when assessing house affordability in the medium term.

AFFORDABILITY ANALYSIS

Using the data on forecasts for disposable incomes over the next eight years (Table 9), it is
possible to make assumptions about the value of a house that various cohorts of the population
will be able to afford (adhering to the requirement that they do not expend greater than 35% of
disposable income on mortgage costs). The methodology involves taking the annual disposable
income (across the 10 deciles) and applying a formula (see Appendix 1) that makes assumptions
about the Loan-To-Value ratio (90% in this instance), term of loan (25 years) and interest rate
(5% in this instance). It is possible to arrive at the maximum value of a property that an individual
at this income band can afford. (Table 12).

30 FINGAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2011-2017

APPENDIX 1

Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Scenario A -14% -13% -8% -10% -5% 0% 0% +3% +4% +5% +5%
% Change

Scenario B -14% -13% -8% -13% -12% -7% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
% Change

TABLE 11: PROPERTY PRICE-CHANGE FORECAST

It is possible to derive the percentage of new households, which are formed each year over the duration of
the Plan, that fall into each decile of affordability and the real number of new households in each category.

31FINGAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2011-2017

HOUSING STRATEGY

TABLE 12: MAXIMUM AFFORDABLE HOUSE PRICES BY DISPOSABLE INCOME BAND

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

1st 49,228 47,898 49,045 50,219 51,426 52,661 52,661 57,396 59,921
Decile

2nd 76,334 74,268 76,046 77,868 79,740 81,650 85,244 88,993 92,908
Decile

3rd 112,084 109,055 111,669 114,343 117,090 119,930 125,175 130,685 136,432
Decile

4th 152,513 148,393 151,954 155,603 159,336 163,156 170,339 177,831 185,655
Decile

5th 195,639 190,357 194,925 199,599 204,389 209,295 218,504 228,122 238,156
Decile

6th 243,849 237,265 242,957 248,788 254,758 260,871 272,350 284,334 296,843
Decile

7th 296,632 288,620 295,541 302,629 309,895 317,331 331,297 345,872 361,089
Decile

8th 363,010 353,209 361,681 370,359 379,246 388,350 405,439 423,275 441,892
Decile

9th 443,260 431,288 441,637 424,236 463,090 474,203 495,069 516,848 539,585
Decile

10th 697,110 678,282 694,557 711,224 728,292 745,773 778,589 812,844 848,605
Decile

TABLE 13: PERCENTAGE AND NUMBER OF HEW HOUSEHOLDS BY AFFORDABILITY DECILE

% of new Households New Households
in each decile Per Annum 2009 – 2017

1st Decile 7.9 190

2nd Decile 8.8 211

3rd Decile 9.9 237

4th Decile 9.9 237

5th Decile 10.3 246

6th Decile 10.6 253

7th Decile 11.0 263

8th Decile 10.6 253

9th Decile 10.7 256

10th Decile 10.3 246

Total 2,392

Source: Revised Target for Fingal – Regional Planning Guidelines.

The next step is to project the maximum house price that each decile of new households formed
per annum can afford according to the Housing Strategy criteria. This figure increases each year in
line with projected increases in disposable income.

PROJECTED HOUSE PRICES 2009 TO 2017

We now estimate house prices, each year, to 2017 – using the trends forecasted for scenarios
A and B (see Table 11) and the price distribution shown in Table 10. This analysis gives the
estimated house prices shown in Table 14 and Table 15.